BY: Delegate Dembrow

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 3 (First Reading File Joint Resolution)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Day" and substitute "<u>Month</u>"; in the same line, strike "of the Armenian Genocide"; in line 3, after "Genocide" insert "<u>and the World War II Holocaust</u>"; in the same line, strike "; and" and substitute "<u>by</u>"; in the same line, strike "April 24" and substitute "<u>the month of April</u>"; and in line 4, strike "Day" and substitute "<u>Month</u>"; and in the same line, strike "of the Armenian Genocide of 1915-1923".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 7, insert:

"<u>WHEREAS, Six million Jewish men, women, and children and millions more Poles,</u> gypsies, homosexuals, individuals with disabilities, Jehovah's Witnesses, Soviet prisoners of war, and communists, socialists, and other political dissidents were exterminated in Nazi concentration camps and extermination camps from 1939 through 1945; and";

in line 8, after "people" insert "and the extermination of six million Jews during the World War II <u>Holocaust</u>"; in line 9, in each instance, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "attempt" and substitute "<u>attempts</u>"; in line 10, strike "civilization" and substitute "<u>civilizations</u>"; after line 17, insert:

"<u>WHEREAS</u>, Apologists and anti-Semites throughout the world continue to deny that the Holocaust ever occurred; and";

and in line 25, before "is" insert "and the World War II Holocaust".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 2, after "domination" insert "<u>, and a reunited Germany is a leader of the free world</u> "; in line 3, after "Armenian-Americans" insert "<u>and survivors of the Holocaust</u>"; in

HJ0003/403229/3 Dembrow Amendments to HJ 3 Page 2 of 2

line 7, strike "April 24" and substitute "<u>the month of April</u>"; in the same line, strike "Day" and substitute "<u>Month</u>"; in line 8, strike "of the Armenian Genocide of 1915-1923""; in lines 9 and 10, strike "on or about April 24" and substitute "<u>during the month April</u>"; in line 10, after "Genocide" insert "<u>and the World War II Holocaust</u>"; in line 30, after "to" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(1)</u>";

and in line 32, after "20001" insert "; and

(2) <u>the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, Days of Remembrance, 100</u> <u>Raoul Wallenberg Place, SW, Washington, DC 20024; and the American Jewish Congress, Office</u> for Governmental and Public Affairs, 2027 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036".